adjusted and continue to be reported in accordance with our historic accounting under ASC 605. Additional discussion of these recently adopted
pronouncements is included below, in Note 3 � Balance Sheet Details, and in Note 4 � Revenue Recognition.

We recorded a net increase to our opening balance of retained earnings of $4.7 million as of January 1, 2018, after considering the income tax
impact, due to the cumulative effect of adopting ASC 606. The adoption impact primarily related to capitalizing customer contract acquisition
costs consisting of sales commissions, partially offset by an increase in deferred revenue to reflect the inclusion of significant financing
components that will be recognized as interest income as payments are received over the contractual terms, and upfront setup fees that will
recognized ratably over the expected contractual terms.

7

Edgar Filing: ELECTRONICS FOR IMAGING INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

The cumulative effect of applying ASC 606 to active contracts as of the adoption date resulted in the following adjustments to the Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheet as of January 1, 2018 (in thousands):

As previously
Reported at

December 31, 2017
ASC 606

Adjustments
As Adjusted

January 1, 2018
Assets
Accounts receivable, net $ 244,416 $ 102 $ 244,518
Other current assets 41,799 (1,628) 40,171
Deferred tax assets 45,083 (1,466) 43,617
Other assets 15,504 8,062 23,566
Liabilities
Deferred revenue 55,833 (95) 55,738
Noncurrent contingent and other liabilities 28,801 491 29,292
Stockholders� equity:
Retained earnings 402,544 4,674 407,218

The impact of adopting ASC 606 and ASC 340-40 on our Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three months ended
March 31, 2018 was as follows (in thousands):

Amounts in
Accordance with

ASC 606

Amounts in
Accordance with

ASC 605

Effect of change
higher
(lower)

Revenue $ 239,866 $ 238,407 $ 1,459
Cost of revenue 120,759 120,817 (58)
Gross profit 119,107 117,590 1,517
Operating expenses 121,172 121,033 139
Loss from operations (2,065) (3,443) 1,378
Interest expenses and other, net (3,665) (3,840) 175
Loss before income taxes (5,730) (7,283) 1,553
Benefit from income taxes 2,135 2,284 (149)
Net loss (3,595) (4,999) 1,404

The impact of adopting ASC 606 and ASC 340-40 on our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet at March 31, 2018 was as follows (in
thousands):

Amounts in
Accordance with

ASC 606

Amounts in
Accordance with

ASC 605

Effect of change
higher
(lower)

Assets
Accounts receivable, net $ 251,227 $ 250,188 $ 1,039
Other current assets 49,731 51,301 (1,570)
Deferred tax assets 40,931 42,546 (1,615)
Other assets 27,246 19,323 7,923
Liabilities
Deferred revenue 68,912 69,705 (793)
Noncurrent contingent and other liabilities 24,748 24,257 491
Stockholders� equity:
Retained earnings 403,623 397,544 6,079

Income Taxes. Staff Accounting Bulletin (�SAB�) 118 provides guidance for the application of ASC 740 for a measurement period to complete
the accounting for certain elements of the Tax Cut & Jobs Act of 2017 (�2017 Tax Act�). The measurement period is defined as up to one year
from the enactment date, which will expire on December 22, 2018. SAB 118 requires that we recognize those income tax effects in our financial
statements for which the accounting can be completed, as might be the case for the effect of rate changes on deferred tax assets and deferred tax

Edgar Filing: ELECTRONICS FOR IMAGING INC - Form 10-Q